Form PTO-1594 (Rev. 06/04)



EPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

To the Director of the U. S. Patent and Trademark Office: Pl	102882303
· <del></del>	<del></del>
1. Name of conveying party(ies)/Execution Date(s):	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Additional names, addresses, or citizenship attached?
FLEET NATIONAL BANK	
	Name: IMAGING AUTOMATION, INC.
Individual(s) Association	Internal General Counsel, c/o Vis Address: Technology, Inc.
General Partnership Limited Partnership	Street Address: 296 Concord Road, 3rd
Corporation-State	City: Billerica
XX Other <u>National Bank</u>	State: MA
Citizenship (see guidelines) federal charter	Country: USA Zip: 018:
Execution Date(s) October 4, 2004	Association Citizenship
Additional names of conveying parties attached? Yes	
Part -	Limited Partnership Citizenship
3. Nature of conveyance:	X Corporation Citizenship DELAWARE
Assignment Merger	Other Citizenship
Security Agreement Change of Name	If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a dom
XX Other Release of Security Interest	representative designation is attached: Yes (Designations must be a separate document from ass
4. Application number(s) or registration number(s) a	
A. Trademark Application No.(s)	B. Trademark Registration No.(s)
75/709,462 DCU 75/709,503 CO-MAND	2,335,600 BORDERGUARD! (\$tyl
C. Identification or Description of Trademark(s) (and Filin	
C. Identification or Description of Trademark(s) (and Filin	ng Date if Application or Registration Number is unkn
	e 6. Total number of applications and
C. Identification or Description of Trademark(s) (and Filin  5. Name & address of party to whom correspondence	
C. Identification or Description of Trademark(s) (and Filin  5. Name & address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	e 6. Total number of applications and registrations involved:
C. Identification or Description of Trademark(s) (and Filin  5. Name & address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:  Name: Sallie E. Brainard, Paralegal	9 6. Total number of applications and registrations involved:
C. Identification or Description of Trademark(s) (and Filin  5. Name & address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:  Name: Sallie E. Brainard, Paralegal	6. Total number of applications and registrations involved:  7. Total fee (37 CFR 2.6(b)(6) & 3.41) \$ 140    Authorized to be charged by credit card Authorized to be charged to deposit accounts.
C. Identification or Description of Trademark(s) (and Filing 5. Name & address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:  Name: Sallie E. Brainard, Paralegal Internal Address: Choate, Hall & Stewart	6. Total number of applications and registrations involved:  7. Total fee (37 CFR 2.6(b)(6) & 3.41) \$ 140
C. Identification or Description of Trademark(s) (and Filing 5. Name & address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:  Name: Sallie E. Brainard, Paralegal Internal Address: Choate, Hall & Stewart	6. Total number of applications and registrations involved:  7. Total fee (37 CFR 2.6(b)(6) & 3.41) \$ 140  Authorized to be charged by credit card Authorized to be charged to deposit accounts.
C. Identification or Description of Trademark(s) (and Filin 5. Name & address of party to whom correspondenc concerning document should be mailed:  Name: Sallie E. Brainard, Paralegal Internal Address: Choate, Hall & Stewart  Street Address: 53 State Street	6. Total number of applications and registrations involved:  7. Total fee (37 CFR 2.6(b)(6) & 3.41) \$ 140  Authorized to be charged by credit card Authorized to be charged to deposit accounts Enclosed  8. Payment Information: a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers
C. Identification or Description of Trademark(s) (and Filin  5. Name & address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:  Name: Sallie E. Brainard, Paralegal Internal Address: Choate, Hall & Stewart  Street Address: 53 State Street  City: Boston	6. Total number of applications and registrations involved:  7. Total fee (37 CFR 2.6(b)(6) & 3.41) \$ 140  Authorized to be charged by credit card Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed  8. Payment Information: a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers Expiration Date
C. Identification or Description of Trademark(s) (and Filing 5. Name & address of party to whom correspondent concerning document should be mailed:  Name: Sallie E. Brainard, Paralegal Internal Address: Choate, Hall & Stewart  Street Address: 53 State Street  City: Boston  State: MA Zip: 02109	6 6. Total number of applications and registrations involved:  7. Total fee (37 CFR 2.6(b)(6) & 3.41) \$ 140  Authorized to be charged by credit card Authorized to be charged to deposit accounts:  8. Payment Information: a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers Expiration Date b. Deposit Account Number
C. Identification or Description of Trademark(s) (and Filing 5. Name & address of party to whom correspondent concerning document should be mailed:  Name: Sallie E. Brainard, Paralegal Internal Address: Choate, Hall & Stewart  Street Address: 53 State Street  City: Boston  State: MA Zip: 02109  Phone Number: 617-248-5282	6. Total number of applications and registrations involved:  7. Total fee (37 CFR 2.6(b)(6) & 3.41) \$ 140  Authorized to be charged by credit card Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed  8. Payment Information: a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers Expiration Date

Name of Person Signing

Docume\*\*

Name of Person Signing

Name of Person

Fleet National Bank (Conveying Party)

## Continuation of Item 4

01 FC:6521 02 FC:6522

**PHOTOEASE** 75/709,501

75/709,504 DE-MAND

# Fleet National Bank (Conveying Party)

# Continuation of Item 4

75/709,501 PHOTOEASE

75/709,504 DE-MAND

3765045v1

IMAGING AUTOMAT.

IMAGING AUTOMAT.

Ø 006 860 409 5621 P.05

#### RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that Fleet National Bank ("Fleet"), having an office at One Federal Street, Boston, MA 02110, DOES HEREBY CERTIFY that the security interest it holds in certain trademarks and trademark applications of IMAGING AUTOMATION, INC., a Delaware corporation (the "Company"), pursuant to the Security Agreement (Trademarks), between Fleet and the Company, recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on November 13, 2000, at Reel 002177, Frame 0373 (the "Security Agreement"), which trademarks and trademark applications are more fully identified on Schedule A amexed hereto and made a part hereof, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized thereby, is released and all interests in such property previously assigned to Fleet under the Security Agreement is hereby reassigned to Company, without representation or warranty of any kind, pature or description.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Fleet has caused this Release of Security Interest in Trademarks to be executed by its duly authorized corporate officer this 4th day of 0ct. 2004.

FLEET NATIONAL BANK

Title: Assistant\_Vice\_President

STATE OF CONNECTICUT COUNTY OF HARTFORD

) ss.: Farmington

On the 4th day of oct , 2004, before me personally came Sandra H DeMazza to me known, who being by me duly sworn, did depose and say, that he/she is the Assistant Vice President of Fleet National Bank and that said instrument was signed on behalf of such bank by authority of its Board of Directors, and ke/she acknowledged said instrument to be the free act and deed of said bank.

Notary Public | Shirley A., Twombley

My Commission Expires: Jan. 31, 2005

37496D2v1

# SCHEDULE A TO RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

3749602v1

## SCHEDULE A TO <u>SECURITY AGREEMENT (TRADEMARKS)</u>

### Marks with Federal Registration

Marks Registration No./Reg. Date	Use
----------------------------------	-----

BORDERGUARD! 2,335,60

with stylized letters

2,335,600/March 28, 2000 Electronic document

authentication apparatus for

use in authenticating

documents such as passports

Marks with Pending Applications

Marks Registration No./Reg. Date Use

DCU 75-709,462/May 19, 1999 Camera system consisting of

camera, software and image processor for capturing digital images of photographs,

fingerprints, signatures and information printed on forms

of all types

CO-MAND 75-709,503/May 19, 1999 Computer software for

accessing a large, private database to produce reports in a user selected format from information in the database

GRABIT 75-709,502/May 19, 1999 Camera system consisting of

camera, software and image processor for taking digital images of fingerprints, signatures and barcodes to create documents of many types including licenses and

passports

PHOTOEASE 75-709,501/May 19, 1999 Camera system consisting of

camera, software and image processor for taking digital photographs used to create documents of many types including licenses and

passports

BOS\_/187742.1/JHARRIS

TRADEMARK REEL: 002177 FRAME: 0376

DE-MAND

75-709,504/May 19, 1999

Document management software used on computers to manage large numbers of documents

BOS\_/187742.1/JHARRIS

RECORDED: 11/13/2000

**RECORDED: 11/10/2004** 

)

TRADEMARK REEL: 002177 FRAME: 0377